

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

Case No.: SC21-175
L.T. Case No.: 5D19-2549

BRINDA COATES, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF LOIS STUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Respondent.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AND THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William W. Large
Florida Bar No. 981273
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
210 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-0170
william@fljustice.org

Joseph H. Lang, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 059404
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Boulevard
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607-5780
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
jlang@carltonfields.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Under well-settled federal and Florida law, a punitive damages award that is 106.7 times a substantial compensatory damages award is unlawful on its face. 6

 A. The \$16 million punitive damages award is 106.7 times higher than the \$150,000 in compensatory damages in this case and therefore is unconstitutional under binding precedents of the United States Supreme Court. 7

 B. The \$16 million punitive damages award bears no reasonable relationship to the \$150,000 in compensatory damages in this case and therefore is unlawful under this Court’s precedents and Florida’s statutory law. 12

II. Well-settled federal and Florida law requires that punitive damages must be tied to the specific harm proved in this case. 15

 A. The 106.7:1 ratio cannot be justified on the basis of potential harm. 18

 B. The 106.7:1 ratio cannot be justified on the basis of punishment for conduct that did not cause specific harm in this case. 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	17
<i>Allam v. Meyers</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	3, 7, 8–9, 18
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	4, 12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	8
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 535 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>Martin v. United Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	15-16
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	8
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 14–15

<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Coates</i> , 308 So. 3d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	6, 7, 15
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017)	4, 12
<i>Sheffield v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly S346, 2021 WL 5365650 (Fla. Nov. 18, 2021)	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>White v. Clayton</i> , 323 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975).....	17
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22

Statutes

§ 768.74, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 768.74(5)(d), Fla. Stat.	4–5, 12, 13
§ 768.73(1), Fla. Stat. (1997)	13
§ 768.73(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1999)	13, 14

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. c (1979)	10
